CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE GENERAL EX-PENSES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), ONE THOU-SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SIX (1886), AND JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, for the general expenses of the state government for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886).

Appropriation for general expenses of State govern-ment—1886.

First—For executive contingent for state purposes and incidental expenses of the governor's office, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Second—For incidental expenses of the secretary of state's office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Third—For incidental expenses of the state auditor's office, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Fourth — For incidental expenses of the state treasurer's office, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350).

Fifth—For incidental expenses and per diem as allowed by law, of the attorney general, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Sixth—For incidental expenses of the insurance commis-

sioners' office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Seventh -- For incidental expenses and clerk hire of the public examiner's office, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500). Eighth — For incidental expenses of the office of superin-

tendent of public instruction, eight hundred dollars (\$800). Ninth — For incidental expenses of the railroad commis-

sioners' office, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350). Tenth — For incidental expenses of the state library, three

hundred dollars (\$300).

Eleventh - For incidental expenses of the supreme court, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Twelfth — For incidental expenses of the adjutant general's office, two hundred dollars (\$200).

Thirteenth—For clerk hire in adjutant general's office. twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Fourteenth - For clerk hire for the governor, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Appropriation for general expenses State government— 1886. Fifteenth — For clerk hire for the office of railroad commissioner, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200)

Sixteenth -- For additional clerk hire in the insurance com-

missioners' office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Seventeenth — For an additional amount for payment of salary of military storekeeper, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Eighteenth—For an additional amount for salary of assistant superintendent of public instruction, and salary of an additional clerk, nine hundred dollars (\$900).

Nineteenth - For additional help for care of the capitol

building and grounds, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Twentieth—For salary of a janitor to have charge of the supreme court room, the rooms of the judges and clerk of the supreme court and of the state library to be appointed by and to be under the control of the supreme court, nine hundred dollars (\$900).

Twenty-first—For the payment of the services of a marshal of the supreme court, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Twenty-second—For the payment of costs in suits, instituted by the attorney general in behalf of the state, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Twenty-third—For printing and binding, as may be provided by contract, for the five (5) classes of printing and advertising for the several state departments and offices, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Twenty-fourth -For the purchase of paper for public print-

ing, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Twenty-fifth — For the printing and binding and purchasing paper for volumes, two (2) and three (3) of the final report of the geological survey of the state, twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000), to be expended under the direction of commissionners of printing, and included in contract for the third class of public printing.

Twenty-sixth - For the purchase of stationery for the sev-

eral state offices, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Twenty-seventh — For payment of the expenses of the state

board of health, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Twenty-eighth — For expenses examining, appraising and selling state lands, appraising and scaling pine timber and detecting trespass on state lands, seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500).

Twenty-ninth—For the payment of expenses of requisitions of fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars (\$1,000),

to be expended upon the order of the governor.

Thirtieth—For payment of mileage of county treasurers and express charges in conveyance of state funds, bonds and coupons, and disbursing charges of state agents, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Thirty-first - For rent of building or rooms for a state ar-

senal, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Thirty-second—For fuel and lights, water, ice, etc., for the state capitol, six thousand dollars (\$6,000).

Thirty-third—For expenses and per diem of the state board of equalization, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Thirty-fourth—For payment of rewards for arrest and conviction of horse thieves, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Thirty-fifth—For payment of wolf bounty orders, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Thirty-sixth—For expenses of sheriffs conveying convicts to the state prison, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Thirty-seventh—For fees of registers and receivers of United States land offices for abstracts of entries of public lands for taxation as provided by section one hundred and eighteen (118) of the general tax law, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Thirty-eighth—For expenses hatching and distributing fish, to be expended by the fish commissioners, in accordance with the act providing for the propagation of food

fishes, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Thirty-ninth — For payment of claims of persons who have complied with the act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), providing for a bounty for planting trees, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Fortieth - For repairs and furnishing capitol, three thou-

sand dollars (\$3,000).

Forty-first—For rent of telephone instruments at the capitol, one hundred and twenty-five dollars (\$125).

Forty-second — For completing engine room and covering steam heating pipes in the capitol, three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

Forty-third-For expenses of state land agent, one thou-

sand dollars (\$1,000).

SEC. 2. That the following sums of money or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated for the general expenses of the state government for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887).

First—For executive contingent for state purposes and incidental expenses of the governor's office, three thousand

dollars (\$3,000).

Second—For incidental expenses of the secretary of state's office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Third—For incidental expenses of the state auditor's office six hundred (\$600).

Fourth -- For incidental expenses of the state treasurer's

office, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350).

Fifth—For incidental expenses and per diem as allowed by law of the attorney general, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Sixth—For incidental expenses of the insurance commissioner's office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Appropriation for general expenses State government— 1887, Appropriation for general expenses State government— 1887. Seventh—For incidental expenses and clerk hire of the public examiner's office, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Eighth—For incidental expenses of the office of superintendent of public instruction, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Ninth—For incidental expenses of the railroad commissioner's office, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350).

Tenth—For incidental expenses of the state library, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Eleventh—For incidental expenses of the supreme court, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Twelfth—For incidental expenses of the adjutant gene-

ral's office, two hundred dollars (\$200).

Thirteenth — For clerk hire in the adjutant general's office, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Fourteenth — For clerk hire for the governor, twelve hun-

dred dollars (\$1,200).

Fifteenth—For clerk hire for the railroad commissioner, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Sixteenth - For additional clerk hire in the insurance

commissioner's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Seventeenth — For an additional amount for payment of salary of military storekeeper, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Eighteenth—For an additional amount for salary of assistant superintendent of public instruction, and salary of an additional clerk, nine hundred dollars (\$900).

Nineteenth - For additional help for care of the capitol

building and grounds, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Twentieth—For salary of a janitor to have charge of the supreme court room, the rooms of the judges and clerk of the supreme court, and of the state library, to be appointed by, and to be under the control of, the supreme court, nine hundred dollars (\$900).

Twenty-first—For the payment of the services of a marshal of the supreme court, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Twenty-second—For the payment of costs in suits instituted by the attorney general in behalf of the state, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Twenty-third — For printing and binding as may be provided by contract for the five classes of printing and advertising for the several state departments and offices, twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000).

Twenty-fourth - For the purchase of paper for public

printing, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Twenty-fifth — For the purchase of stationary for the several state offices and the legislature, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Twenty-sixth — For payment of the expenses of the state

board of health, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Twenty-seventh — For expenses examining, appraising and selling state lands, appraising and scaling pine timber, and

detecting trespass on state lands, seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500).

Twenty-eighth — For the payment of expenses of requisitions of fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars (\$1,000),

to be expended upon the order of the governor.

Twenty-ninth — For payment of mileage of county treasurers and express charges in conveyance of state funds, bonds, and coupons, and disbursing charges of state agents, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Thirtieth—For rent of building or rooms for a state

arsenal, six hundred dollars, (\$600).

Thirty-first — For fuel and lights, water, ice, etc., for the

state capitol, seven thousand dollars (\$7,000).

Thirty-second — For expenses and per diem of the state board of equalization, one thousand five hundred dollars (31,500).

Thirty-third - For payment of rewards for arrest and conviction of horse thieves, four thousand dollars, (\$4,000).

Thirty-fourth — For payment of wolf bounty orders, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Thirty-fifth — For expenses of sheriff's conveying convicts

to the state prison, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Thirty-sixth — For fees of registers and receivers of United States land offices for abstracts, entries of public lands for taxation as provided by section one hundred and eighteen (118) of the general tax law, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Thirty-seventh — For expenses hatching and distributing fish, to be expended by the fish commissioners in accordance with the act providing for the propagation of food

fishes, five thousand dollars, (\$5,000).

Thirty-eighth - For payment of claims of persons who have complied with the act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), providing for a bounty for planting trees, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Thirty-ninth - For repairs and furnishing capitol, three

thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Fortieth — For rent of telephone instruments at the capitol, one hundred and twenty-five dollars (\$125).

Forty-first — For expenses of state land agent, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

This act shall take effect and be in force on and when act to SEC. 3. after its passage.

take effect.

Approved March 9, 1885.

Appropriation for general expense State government-